require the removal of the engine head or pan, engine transmission or differential, incidental 

body and fender work, minor painting and upholstering service when said service above stated is 

applied to passenger automobiles and trucks not in excess of twelve thousand (12,000) pounds 

gross weight. 

Barrel - A cylindrical container that can store approximately 31.5 U.S. liquid gallons. 

Basement - A portion of a building located partly underground but having half or more of its 

floor to ceiling height below the average grade of the adjoining ground.